UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY OFFICE OF FOSSIL ENERGY

SENECA RESOURCES COMPANY, LLC (formerly SENECA RESOURCES CORPORATION))	FE DOCKET NO. 16-118-NO
---	---	-------------------------

ORDER GRANTING REQUEST TO AMEND AUTHORIZATION TO EXPORT NATURAL GAS TO REFLECT CORPORATE NAME CHANGE

DOE/FE ORDER NO. 3912-A

On October 31, 2016, the Office of Fossil Energy (FE) of the Department of Energy (DOE) issued DOE/FE Order No. 3912 (FE Docket No. 16-118-NG) under section 3 of the Natural Gas Act (NGA), thereby granting Seneca Resources Corporation long-term authorization to export up to a total volume amount of 45.18 billion cubic feet (Bcf) of natural gas per year to Canada (equivalent to a total volume amount of 18,000 MMBtu per day) for a term of seven years and two months beginning on November 1, 2016.

On August 21, 2018, DOE/FE was notified that Seneca Resources Corporation had converted from a Pennsylvania corporation to a Pennsylvania limited liability company, effective

¹ The authority to regulate the imports and exports of natural gas, including liquefied natural gas, under section 3 of the NGA (15 U.S.C. § 717b) has been delegated to the Assistant Secretary for FE in Redelegation Order No. 00-006.02 issued on November 17, 2014.

2

August 1, 2018.² As a result of this conversion, Seneca Resources Corporation's corporate name

has been changed to Seneca Resources Company, LLC, effective August 1, 2018.³ Seneca

Resources Company, LLC states that there has been no change in control, ownership or

corporate structure.⁴ Seneca Resources Company, LLC requested that DOE/FE amend its

authorization in DOE/FE Order No. 3912 to reflect its corporate name change.⁵

Finding good cause, DOE/FE hereby grants Seneca Resources Company, LLC's request

to amend its authorization in DOE/FE Order No. 3912 to reflect its corporate name change.

Accordingly, pursuant to section 3 of the Natural Gas Act, it is hereby ordered that DOE/FE

Order No. 3912 is amended to substitute Seneca Resources Company, LLC as the authorized

exporter of natural gas, as applicable, effective August 1, 2018. All other terms and conditions

of DOE/FE Order No. 3912 shall remain in full force and effect.

Issued in Washington, D.C., on September 3, 2018.

Amy R. Sweeney

Director, Division of Natural Gas Regulation

² Seneca Resources Company, LLC, Seneca Resources Corporation Name Change to "Seneca Resources Company, LLC", FE Docket No. 16-118-NG (Aug. 21, 2018).

³ *Id*.

⁴ See id.

⁵ See id.